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(X 1) General characteristics of respondents

(n=886)
General characteristics n %
20~29 601 67.8
Age 30~39 220 24,8
(number of years) Over 40 49 4.7
Missing 23 2.6
Female 874 98.6
Gender Male 2 0.2
Missing 10 1.1
Less than 1 160 18.0
‘ ‘ ' 1~5 427 48,2
Xﬂib’i}ips??ézisin present hospital 510 186 91.0
Longer than 10 91 10.3
Missing 22 2.9
Less than 1 200 22.6
‘ ' 1~5 489 59,2
Zlc;rrl;bz);pg??;zis?n present unit 510 147 16.6
Longer than 10 19 2.1
Missing 31 3.9
Less than 1 102 11.5
' ' ' 1~5 437 49,3
ch;rrlzlbr;gr i};p;aé;err;;:e in present area 510 203 99,9
Longer than 10 69 7.8
Missing 75 8.5
Staff nurse 741 83.6
Charge nurse 86 9.7
Position Head nurse 50 5.6
Others 1 0.1
Missing 8 0.9
Direct contact 850 95.9
Indirect contact 21 2.4
Direct contact with patients
Others 2 0.2
Missing 13 1.5
Internal medicine 214 24 .2
ICU 201 22,7
General surgery 178 20.1
Obstetrics/Gynecology 70 7.9
Emergency room 34 3.8
Operating room 32 3.6
Psychiatry 29 3.3
Working unit/area Pediatrics 25 2.9
Multiple wards 20 2.3
Anesthesiology 19 2.1
Rehabilitation 11 1.2
Neuro—surgery 9 1.0
Orthopedics b 0.6
Out patients 3 0.3
Hemodialysis Room 2 0.2
Urology 2 0.2
Others 16 1.8
Missing 16 1.8
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w
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RIS 2 R0l IE 2|zt ol Hie

oamte Hiuol WIwE A offof wat FajelA I}
£ Y317] Aol LA A%, Al A 7t 2 + e AL
BAdA At 2+ Asent 1A dAY B
5 (near misses)9 EAA HAR & dd F
9237} 2 (actual medical error) 2 H&3dlo] BAT A=

1%

& DI Ao, dAfA & 4

(E 2) Nurses’ recognition of hospital environment, organizational culture, and reporting system

N mean SD

Hospital environment Hospital environment (31 items) 886 3.41 35
Overall evaluation of patient safety (1 item) 497 3.33 64

Organizational culture Boss/manager (5 items) 885 3.81 54
Cooperation among units (14 items) 883 3.37 49

Reporting system Communication (14 items) 885 3.53 .46
Level of reporting (4 items) 882 4.03 .69

Number of reported events during last 12 months 886 3.68 .38

(X 3) Frequency of report for the medical errors and near misses

(n=879)
Someti Most of th
Type of errors(n) Never(%) Rarely(%) om((;)l)mes :)i:neo( %)e Always(%) Others(%)
Actual medical Mistake(s) that actually harmed
ctual medical - Mistake(s) that actually harme 9(1.0) 447 231(26.3)  565(64.2) 34(3.9)
error the patient(880)
Mistak ted bef
istake(s) corrected before 13(1.5) 87(9.9)  198(22.4)  41146.6)  147(16.7) 26(2.9)
harming the patient(882)
Mistake(s) that could not have
» 7(8) 86(9.8)  207(23.5)  406(46.1)  149(16.9) 26(3.0)
Near miss harmed the patient(881)
Mistake(s) that could have, but
istake(s) that could have, bu 12(1.4) 55(6.2)  164(18.6)  426(48.3)  191(21.7) 34(3.9)

did not harm the patient(882)
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No of reported

events
5.16%*
3.22%
2,05
2.78%

8. 50%#*
1.32

4 11%%*

working position,

Reporting system
Level of
reporting

1.70
7.70%%%
4. 14%*
2.43
5,06%*
1.64
1.98%%
position

10, 21%**
18,71
3.44%

8, 15%*%
15, 21%%*
9.69%
2.35%%

2]
Communication

2]
present working unit or area

duration of working area,

Cooperation
among units
5,93%#*
8,98%**
3.21%

217
6.67%*
3,78%**
2.76% %

Organizational culture
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Boss/manager

1,56

5 93%%*
3.57*
3.52%
2.97%
0.38
1,65%

]_
1.53
4.64%%
2.97 *
2.18
0.66
0.99

2.11
duration of working unit, WA

whether they had direct contact with patients in a regular base, WU/A

# p(,05, ** p 01, *** p 001

}o
Patient
safety

WU

Working environment
Hospital

7,53%%

5,10%*

2.16

3.81%*

14, 70%%%*

1.83%

2.08%*

(E 4) Nurses’ perception of patient safety by general characteristics

(F/t values)

Characteristics

Age(F-value)

WH(F-value)

WU(F-value)

WA(F-value)
Position(F-value)
Contact(t—value)
WU/A(F-value)

duration of working hospital,

Contact

WH
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A Survey of Nurses' Perception of Patient Safety
Related to Hospital Culture and Reports of Medical Errors
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Purpose: Purposes of this study were (1) to describe nurses' perception of hospital organization culture regarding patient
safety culture and reporting medical errors, and (2) to identify factors associated with perception of patient safety and
nurses' safety management. Method: A survey was conducted with 886 nurses using the Korean version of the AHRQ
patient safety survey, a self-report 5-point Likert scale. SPSS 10.0 was used for descriptive and correlation analysis.
Results: The mean for working environment related to patient safety was 3.41(£0.35), and associated factors were
nurses' age, duration of working in present hospital, unit, and special area, direct contact with patients, and the work
unit or area. Among organizational culture factors related to patient safety, means were 3.81(x£0.54) for boss/managers'
perception of patient safety and 3.37(+0.49) for cooperation/collaboration between units. Mean number of errors reported
by nurses was 3.68(x0.38) times over the past 12 months. For incidence reporting, the items that nurses perceived
communication among clinicians as fair had a mean of 3.53(£0.46) and 'the frequency of reporting was good',
4.03(x0.69). Conclusion: Korean nurses' perception of hospital environment, organizational culture, and incidence

reporting was above average and mostly associated with their work experience and position.
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